BEFORE THE
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation
Against:

Amir Shahram Makoui, M.D. Case No. 800-2018-040683

Physician's and Surgeon's
Certificate No. A75531

Respondent
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DECISION

The attached Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby adopted as the
Decision and Order of the Medical Board of California, Department of Consumer Affairs,
State of California.

This Decision shall become effective at 5:00 p.m. on January 31, 2020.

IT IS SO ORDERED: January 3, 2020.

MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA

Uistre. Oowr—

Kristina Lawson, Chair
Panel B
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XAVIER BECERRA

Attorney General of California

JUDITHT. ALVARADO ‘

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

REBECCA L. SMITH

Deputy Attorney General

State Bar No. 179733

California Department of Justice

300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702

Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 269-6475
Facsimile: (213) 897-9395

Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE

MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against:

AMIR S. MAKOUI, M.D.
Post Office Box 4008
Lancaster, California 93539

Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate
No. A 75531,

Respondent.

Case No. 800-2018-040683 -
OAH No. 2018110486

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND
DISCIPLINARY ORDER

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties to the above-

entitled proceedings that the following matters are true:

PARTIES

1.  Kimberly Kirchmeyer (“Complainant”) is the Executive Director of the Medical -

| Board of California (“Board”). She brought this action soleiy in her official capacity and is

represented in this matter by Xavier Becerra, Attorney General of the State of California, by

Rebecca L. Smlth Deputy Attorney General.

- 2. Respondent Amir S. Makoui, M.D. (“Respondent”) is representing himself in th1s

proceeding and has chosen not to exercise his right to be represented by counsel.

:

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (800-2018-040683)
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3. Onorabout June 29, 2001, the Board issued Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate

No. A 75531 to Respondent. That license was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the

charges brought in Accusation No. 800-2018-040683, and will expire on September 30, 2020,

unless renewed.

 JURISDICTION '

4.  Accusation No. 800-201 8-040683 was filed before the Board, and is currently
pending against Respondent. The Accusation and all other statutorily required documents were
properly served on .Respondent on October 31, 2018. Respondeﬁt fimely filed his Notice of
Defense contesting the Accusation.

5. A copy of Accusation No. 800-201 8-040683 s attached as Exhibit A and
incorporated herein by reference. . |

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS

6.  Respondent has carcfully read, and understands the charges and allegations in :
Accusation No.) 800-2018-040683. Respondent has also carefully réad, and understands the
effects of this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Ord¢r.

7.  Respondent is ful_ly aware of his legal rights in this fnatter, including the right to a
hearing on the charges and allegations in the Accusation; the right to be represented by counsel at
his own expensé; the right to confront and cross-examine the witnesses against him; the ﬁght to
present evidence and to testify on his own behalf; the right to the issuange of subpoenas to compel
the attendance of witnesses and the production of documents; the right fo reconsideration .and
court review of an a&vérse decision; and all other rights accorded by the California
Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable' laws.

8. Respondent voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up each and
every right set forth above. o
| | CULPABILITY

9. Respondent does not contest that, at an administrative hearing, Complainant could
establish a prima facie case with respect to the charges and allegations contained in Accusation -

No. 800-2018-040683 and that he has thereby subjected his license to disciplinary action.

2
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10. Respondle,nt agrees tﬁat if he ever petitions for early térrnination or modification of
probation, or if the Board ever petitioris for revocation: of probation, all of the charges and
allegations contained in Acéusation_No. 800-2018-040683 shall be deemed true, correct and ﬁJliy
admitted by Respondent for purposes of that proceeding or any othér licensing proceeding
irivolving Respondent in the State of California. |

o

11. Respondent agrees that his Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate is subject to

discipline and he agrees to be bound by the Board's prdbationary terms as set forth in the -

Disciplinary Order below.
CONTINGENCY

12. .This_ stipulation shall be subject to approval by the Medical Board of California‘.-’_
Respondent understands and agrees that counsel for Complainant and the staff of the Medical |
Board of California may communicate directly with the Board regarding this stipulation and
settlement, without notice t_o.olr participation by Respondent. By signing the stipuiation,
Respondent understands and dgrees that he may not withdraw his agreement or seek to rescind the
stipulation prior to the time the Board considers and acts upon it. If the Board fails to adbpt this
stipulation as its Decision and Order, the Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order shall be of
no force or effect, except for this paragraph, it shall be inadmissible iﬁ any legal action between
the parties, and the Board shall not be disqualified from further action by having considered this
mafter‘. |

" 13.  The parties understand and agree that Portable Document Format (“PDF”) and

facsimile copies of this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order, including PDF and

facsimile signatufes thereto, shall have the same force and effect as the originals.

14.  In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, tile parties agree that
the Board may, Without further notice or formal proceeding, issue and enter the following
Disciplinary Order:
moo
I
"

K
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DISCIPLINARY ORDER
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate No. A 75531 issued
to Respondent Amir S. Makoui, M.D. is revoked. However, the revocation is stayed and

Respondent is placed on probation for three (3) years on the following terms and conditions.

1.  COMMUNITY SERVICE - FREE SERVICES. Within sixty (60) calendar days of

the effective date of this Decision, Respondent shall submit to the Board or its designee for prior
approval a community service plan in which Respondent shall, within the first 2 years of
probation, provide eighty (80) hours of free services (e.g., medical or nonmedical) to a
community or non-profit organization.

Prior to engaging in any community service, Respondent shall provide a true copy of the
Decision(s) to the chief of staff, director, office manager, program manager, officer, or the chief
executive officer at .every community or non-profit organization where Respondent provides
community service and shall submit proof of compliance to the Board or its designee within
fifteen (15) calendar days. This condition shall also apply to any change(s) in community service.

Community service performed prior to the effective date of the Decision shall not be
accepted in fulfillment of fhis condition.

2.  PROFESSIONALISM PROGRAM (ETHICS COURSE). Within sixty (60) calendar

days of the effective date of this Decision, Respondent shall enroll in a professionalism program,
that meets the requirements of Title 16, California Code of Regulations (“CCR”) section 1358.1.
Respondent shall participate in and successfully complete that program. Respondent shall
provide any information and documents that the program may deem pertinent. Respondent shall
successfully complete the classroom component of the program not later than six (6) months after
Respondent’s initial enrollment, and the longitudinal component of the program not later than the |
time specified by the program, but no later than one (1) year after attending the classroom
component. The professionalism program shéll be at Respondent’s expense and shall be in
addition to the Continuing Medical Education (“CME”) requirements for renewal of licensure.
A professionalism program taken after the acts that gave rise to the charges in the

Accusation, but prior to the effective date of the Decision may, in the sole discretion of the Board

N
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or its designee, be accepted towards the fulfillment of this condition if the program would have
been approved by the Board or its designee had the program been taken after the effective date of
this Decision.

Respondent shall submit a certification of successful completion to the Board or its
designee not later than fifteen (15) calendar days after successfully éompleting the program or not

later than fifteen (15) calendar days after the effective date of the Decision, whichever is later.

3. PSYCHIATRIC EVALUATION. Within thirty (30) calendar days of the effective
datg of this Decfsion, and on whatever peﬁodic basis thereafter may be required by the Board or
its dési_gnee, Respondent shall undergo and complete a psychiatric ev_aluation (and psychological
testing, if deemed necessary) by a Board-appointed board certified psychiatrist, who shall
consider any information provided by the Board or designee and any other information the
psychiatrist deems relevant, and shall furnish a written evaluation report to the Board or its
designee. Psychiatﬁc evaluations conducted prior to the efféctive date of the Decision shall not
be accepted towards the fulfillment of this requirement. Respondent shall pay the cost of all
psychiatric evaluations and psychological tésting.

Respondeﬁt shall comply with all restrictions or ‘conditions recommended by the evaluating

psychiatrist within fifteen (15) calendar days-after being notified by the Board or its designee.

4. PSYCHOTHERAPY. Within sixty (60) calendar days of the effective date of this
Decision, Respohdent shall submit to the Board or its designee for prior approval the name and '
qualifications ofa California-licensed board certified psychiatrist or a licensed psychologist who
has a doctoral degree in psychology and at least five years of postgraduate experience in tﬁe
diagnosis and treatment of emotional and mental disorders. Upbh approval, Respondent shall
undergo and continue psychotherapy treatment, including any modifications to the frequency of l
psychothg:rapy, until the Board or its desigﬁee deems that no further psychotherapy fs necessary.

The psychotherapist shall consider any information provided by the Bpard or its designee

and any other information the psychotherapist deems relevant and shall furnish a written

‘evaluation report to the Board or its designee. Respondent shall cooperate in providing the

psychotherapist with any information and documents that the psychotherapist may deem

5
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. pertinent.

Respondent shall have the treating psychotherapist submit quarterly status reports to the
Board or its &eeignee. The Board er its designee may require Respondent to-undergo psychiatric
evaluations by a Boafd-appointed board certified psychiatrist. If, prior to the completion of
probation, Respondent is found to be mentally unfit to resume the-practice of medicine without
restrictions, the Board shall retain continuing jurisdi.ction over Respondent’s license and the

period of probation shall be extended until the Board determines that Respondent is mentally fit

“to resume the practice of medicine without restrictions.

Resp_ondeht shall pay the cost of all psychotherapy and psychiatric evaluations.

5. 'AN GER MANAGEMENT COURSE: Within sixty (60) calendar days of the
effective date of this Decision, Respondent shall enroll in an (1) anger management. course and
(2) anger managefnent intensive fellow—up eqﬁivaient to the course offered at the University of
California - San Diego School of Medicine. Respondent shall successfully complete (1) the anger

management course and (2) the anger f‘nanagement intensive follow-up program no later than six

-(6) months after Respondent's initial enrollment unless the Board or its desighee egrees in writing

to an extension of that time.

Respondent shall pay all expenses associated with the course and follow-up program.

If Respondent fails to enroll, participate in, or successfully complete the course and follow-
up program within the designated time period, Respondent Shall receive a notification from the
Board or its designee to cease the practice of medicine within three (3) calen(iar days after being
so notified. Respondent shall not resume the practice of medicine until enrollment or -
participation in the outstanding portions of the course and follow-up program have been
compieted. If Respondent did not successfully complete the course and follow-up program,
Respondent shall not resume the praetice of medicine unfil a final decision has been rendered on
the accusation and/or a petition to revoke probation.” The cessation of practice shall not apply to

the reduction of the probationary time period.

6. NOTIFICATION. Within seven (7) days of the effective date of this Decision, the

Respondent shall provide a true copy of this Decision and Accusation to the Chief of Staff or the

6 . .
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Chief Executive Officer at every hbspital where privileges or membership are éxtended to
Respondent, at any other facility where Respohdent engages in the practice of medicine,
including all physician and locum tenens registries or other similar agencies, and to the Chief ‘
Executive Officer at every insurance carrier which extends malpractice insurance coverage to
Respohdent. Respondent shall submit proof of compliance to the Board or its designee within
fifteen (i 5) calendar days.

- This condition shall apply to any change(s) in hospitals, other facilities or insurance carrier.

7. SUPERVISION OF PHYSICIAN ASSISTANTS AND ADVANCED PRACTICE
NURSES. -Duﬁng probation, Respondent is prohibited from supervising physician assistants and
advanced practice nurses. - |

8. OBEY ALL LAWS. Respondent shall obey all federal, state and local laws, all rules

governing the practice of medicine in California and remain in full compliance with any court
ordered criminal probation, payments, and other orders.

9. QUARTERLY DECLARATIONS. Respondent shall submit quarterly declarations

under penalty of perjury on forms provided by the Board, stating whether there has been 4
compliance with all the conditions of probation.

Respondent éhall submit quart;erly declarations not later than ten (10) calendar days after
the end of the preceding quarter.

10. GENERAL PROBATION REQUIREMENTS.

Compliance with Probation Unit

Respondent shall comply with the Board’s probation unit.
Address Changes |

Re_spondent shall, at all times, keep the Board informed of Respondent’s business and

residence addresses, email address (if availéble), and telephone number. Changes éf such

-addresses shall be immediately communicated in writing to the Board or its designee. Under no

circumstances shall a post office box serve as an address of record, except as allowed by Business
and Professions Code section 2021(b).
1
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Place of Practice

~ Respondent shall not engage in the practice of medicine in Respondent’s or patient’s place
of residence, unless the patient resides in a.skilled nursing facility or other similar licensed
facility.

License Renewal

Respondent shall maintain a current and renewed California physician’s and surgeon’s
license.

Travel or Residence Outsidc California .

Respondent shall immediately inform the Board or its designee, in writing, of travel to ény '
areas.outside th¢ juﬁsdiction of California which lasts, or is contemplated to last, more than thirty
(30) calendar days. |

In the event Respondent should leave thelState of California to reside or to practice,
Respondént shall notify the Board or its designee in writing thirty (30) calendar days prior to the

dates of departure and return.

11. INTERVIEW WITH THE BOARD OR ITS DESIGNEE. Respondent shall be

available in person upon request for interviews either at Respondent’s place of business or at the

'pfobation unit office, with or without prior notice throughout the term of probation.

12.  NON-PRACTICE WHILE ON PROBATION. .Respondent shall notify the Board or

 its designee in writing within fifteen (15) calendar days of any periods of non-practice lasting

more than 30 calendar days and within fifteen (15) calendar days of Respondent’ls return to
practice. Non-practice is defined as any period of time Respondent is not practicing medicine as
defined in Business and Professions Code sections 2051 and 2052 for at least 40 hours in a
caleﬁdar month in direct patient care, clinibal activity or teaching, or other activity as approved by

the Board. If Rési)ondent resides in California and is considered to be in non-practice,

“Respondent shall comply with all terms and conditions of probation. All time sperii in an

intensive training program which has been approved by the Board or its designee shall not be
considered non-practice and does not relieve Respondent from complying with all the terms and

conditions of probation. Practicing medicine in another state of the United States or Federal

8
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jurisdiction while on probation with the medical licensing authority of that state or jurisdiction
shall 1’10t be considered non-practice. A Board-ordered suspension of practicé shall not be
considered as a period of non-practice.

In the event Respondent’s period of non-practice while on probation exceeds 18 calendar
months, Respondent shall successfully complete the Federation of State Medical Boards’ Special
Purpose Examination, or, at the Board’s discretion, a clinical competence assessment program
that meets the criteria of Condition 18 of the current version of the Board’s “Manual of Model
Disciplinary Orders and Disciplinary Guidelines” prior to resuming the practice of medicine.

Respondent’s period of non-practice while on probation shall not exceed two (2) years.

Periods of non-practice will not apply to the reduction of the probationary term.

Periods of non-practice for a Respondent residing outside of California will relieve
Respondent \of the responsibility to comply with the probationary terms and conditions with the
exception of this condition and the following terms and conditions of probation: Obey All Laws;
General Probation Requirements; Quarterly Declarations; Abstain from the Use of Alcohol and/or
Controlled Substances; and Biological Fluid Testing.

13. COMPLETION OF PROBATION. Respondent shall comply with all financial

obligations (e.g., restitution, probation costs) not later than one-hundred twenty (120) calendar
days prior to the completion of probation. Upon successful completion of probation,
Respondent’s certificate shall be fully restored.

14. VIOLATION OF PROBATION. Failure to fully comply with any term or condition

of probation is a violation of probation. If Respondent violates probation in any respect, the
Board, after giving Respondent notice and the opportunity to be heard, may revoke probation and
carry out the disciplinary order that was stayed. If an Accusation, or Petition to Revoke
Probation, or an Interim Suspension Order is filed against Respondent during probation, the
Board shall have continuing jurisdiction until the matter is final, and the period of probation shall
be extended until the matter is final.

15. LICENSE SURRENDER. Following the effective date of this Decision, if

Respondent ceases practicing due to retirement or health reasons or is otherwise unable to satisfy

9
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the terms and conditions of probation, Respondent may request to surrender his license. The
Board reserves the right to evaluate Respondent’s request and to exercise its discretion in
determining whether or not to grant the request, or to take any other action deemed appropriate
and reasonable under the circumstances. Upon formal acceptance of the surrender, Respondent
shall within fifteen (15) calendar days deliver Respondent’s wallet and wall certificate to the
Board or its designee and Respondent shall no longer practice medicine. Respondent will no
longer be subject to the terms and conditions of probation. If Respondent re-applies for a medical
license, the application shall be treated as a petition for reinstatement of a revoked certificate.

~16. PROBATION MONITORING COSTS Respondent shall pay the costs associated

with probation monitoring each and every year of probation, as designated by the Board wh1ch
may be adjusted on an annual basis. Such costs shall be payable to the Medical Board of
California and delivered to the Board or its designee no later than January 31 of each calendar
year.

ACCEPTANCE

I have carefully read the Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order. I understand the
stipulation and the effect it will have on my Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate. I enter into this

Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order volunta m ly, and intelligently, and agree

to be bound by the Decision and Order of th

DATED: [0 /2 9 // 9
AMIR S. MAKO,KTI

// 1710 am Respondent

"
"
"
"
1 Vishduo
I
1
10
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ENDORSEMENT

The foregoing Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby respectfully

submitted for consideration by the Medical Board of California.

Déted: fO(LﬁIlﬁl

Resp‘ectfully' submitted,

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
JUDITH T. ALVARADO

/S,up_ervising Deputy Attorney General
y , §

LA2018502635
53343038.docx

11

Attorneys for Complainant
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XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California

JUDITH T. ALVARADO FILED
Supervising Deputy Attorney General | STATE OF CALIFORNIA
REBECCA L. SMITH , MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORN!

Deputy Attorney General . SACRAMENTO , 21,20 :
State Bar No. 179733 - BY: 3 ANALYST
California Department of Justice - _ ) o

300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702

Los Angeles, California 90013
Telephone: (213) 269-6475
Facsimile: (213) 897-9395

Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of the Accusation Against: . Case No. 800-2018-040683

Amir S. Makoui, M.D. |ACCUSATION
Post Office Box 4008 .
Lancaster, California 93539

Physician's and Surgeon s Certlﬁcate

No. A 75531,
Respondent.
‘Complainant alleges:
PARTIES

1.  Kimberly Kirchmeyer (“Cofnplainant”) brings this Accusation solely .in her official
capacity as the Executive Director of the Medical Board of California, Department of'Consumer'
Affairs (Board). | A |

2. Onorabout June 29, 2001, the Medical Board issued Physician's énd Surgeon's
Certificate Number A 75531 to Amir S. Makoui, M.D. (“Respondent,’;). That license was in full
fbrce and effect.at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on September

30, 2020, unless renewed.

ACCUSATION NO. 800-2018-040683
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JURISDICTION
3. This Accusation is brought before the Board, under the authority of the following
laws. All section references are to the Business and Professions Code (“Code”) unless otherwise
indicated. ' |
4.  Section 2004 of the Code states:
“The board shall have the responsibility for the following:

“(a) The enforcement of the disciplinary and criminal provisions of the Medical Practice

" Act.

“(b) The administration and hearing of disciplinary actions.

*(c) Carrying out disciplinary actions appropriate to findings made by a panel or an
administrative law judge.

“(d) Suspending, revoking, or otherwise limiting certificates after the conclusion of
disciplinary actions.

“(e) Reviewing the quality of medical practice carried out by physician and surgeon
certificate holders under the jurisdiction of the board.

“(f) Approving undergraduate and graduate medical education programs.

“(8) Approving clinical clerkship and special programs and hospitals for the programs in
sub_division ().

“(h) Issuing licenses and certificates under the board’s jurisdiction.

“(i) Administering the board’s continuing medical education program.” -

5. Section 2227 of the Code states:

“(a) A licensee whose matter has been heard by an administrative law judgé of the Medical
Quality Hearing Panel as designate_d in Section 11371 of the Government Code, or whose default
has been entered, and who is found guilty, or who has entered into a stipulation for disciplinary
action with the board, may, in accordance with the provisions of this chapter:

“(1) Have his or her license revoked upon order of the board.

“(2) Have his or her right to practice suspended for a period not to exceed one year upon -

order of the board.

"~ ACCUSATION NO. 800-2018-040683




2w N

O 0 NN O

10
1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
2
23
24
25
26
27
28

“(3) Be placed on probation aﬁd be required to pay the costs of probation monitoring upon
order of the board.

“(4) Be publicly reprimanded By the board. The public reprimand may include a
requirement that the licensee complete relevant educational courses apprdve_d by the board.

“(5) Have any other action taken in relation to discipline as part of an order of probation, as
the board or an administrative iawjudge may deem proper. :

“(b) Any matter heard pursuant to subdivisioﬁ (a), except for warning letters, medical
review or advisory conferences, professioﬁal éompetency examinations, continuing education
activities, and cést reimbursement associated therewith that are agreed to with the board and
successfully completed by the licensee, or other matters made confidential or privileged by
existing law, is deemed public, and shall be made available to the public by the boafd pursuant to |
Section 803.1.” |

6.  Section 2234 of the Code, states:

“The board shall take action against any licensee who is charged with unprofessional
conduct. lIn addition to other provisions of this artjcle, unpfofessidnal conduct includes, but is not
limited to, the following: | |

“(a) Violating or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, assisting in or abetting the
violation of, or consp_iring to violate any provision of this chapter.

“(b) Gross negligence.

*(c) Repeated 'negligént acts. To be repeated, there must be two or more negligent acts or
omissions. An initial negligent act or omission followed by.a separate and distinct departure from
the applicable standard of care shall constitute repeated negligent acts. |

“(1) An initial negligent diagnosis followed by an act or omission medically appropriate for
that negligent diagnosis of the patient shall constitute a single negligent act. | |

“(2) When the standard of care requires a change. in the diagnosis, act, or omission that
constitutes the negligent act described in paragraph (1), including, but not limited to, a
reevaluation of the diagnosis or a change in treatment, and the licensee’s conducf departs from the

i

ACCUSATION NO.-800-2018-040683




—

g ~ (@) (9] N w [\ — [ O (=] ~1 [« (9] S w (3% —

S O 00 N N N P W N

applicable standard of care, each departure constitutes a separate and distinct breach of the
standard of care. |

“(d) Incompetence.

“(e) The commission of any act involving dishonesty or -chruption which is substantially
related to the qualiﬁcatibns, functions, or duties of a physician and surgeon.

“(f) Any action or conduct which would have warranted ‘the denial of a certificate.

“(g) The practice of medicine from this state into another state or country without meeting
the legal requirements of .,that state or country for the practice of medicine. Section 2314 shall not

apply to this subdivision. This subdivision shall become operétive.upon the implementation of

.the proposed registration program described in Section 2052.5.

“(h) The repeated failure by a certificate holder, in the ébsenq’e of good cause, to attend and
parﬁcfpate in an interview by the board. This subdivision shall only apply' toa certiﬁcaté holder
who is the subject of an investi-éation by the board.”

7. Section 2236 of the Code states:

“(a) Thé conviction of any offense substantially related to the qualifications, functions, or
duties of a physician and surgeon constitutes uhprofessional conduct within the meaning of this
chapter [Chaptér 5, the Medical Practice Act]. The reco'rd of convict.ion_shall be conclusive
evidence only of the fact that the conviction occurred.

“(b) The district attorney, city attorney, or other prosecuting agency shall notify t}Ie '

‘Division of Medical Quality' of the pendency of an action agéinst a licensee charging a felony or

misdemeanor immediately upon obtaining information that the defendant is a licensee. The
notice shall identify the licensee and describe the crimes charged and the facts alleged. The
prosecuting agency shall also notify the clerk of the court in which the action is pending that the
defendant is a licensee; and the clerk shall record prominently in the file that the defendant holds

a license as a physician and surgeon.

! California Business and Professions Code section 2002, as amended and effective January 1,
2008, provides that, unless otherwise expressly provided, the term “board” as used in the State Medical
Practice Act (Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code, §§§§ 2000, et seq.) means the “Medical Board of California,” and
references to the “Division of Medical Quality” and “Division of Licensing” in the Act or any other
provision of law shall be deemed to refer to the Board. -

4
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“(c) The clerk of the court in which a licensee is convicted of a crime shall, within 48 hours
after the conviction, transmit a certified copy of the record of conviction to the board. The
division may inquire into the circuinstances surrounding the commission of a crime in order to fix
the degree of discipline or to determine if the conviction is of an offense substantially related to
the qualifications, functions, or duties of a physician and surgeon.

“(d) A plea or verdict of guilty or a conviction after a plea of nolo contendere is deemed to
bea conviction witnin the meaning of this section and Section 2236.1.' The record. of conviction
shall be conclusive evidence of the fact that the conviction occurred.”

8.  Section 490 of the Code states:

“(a) In addition to any'other action that a board is permitted to take against a licensee, a
board may suspend or revoke a license on the ground that the licensee has been convicted of a

crime, if the crime is substantially related to the qualifications, functions, or duties of the business

or profession for which the license was issued.

“(b) Notwithstanding any other provision of law, a boar(i may exercise any authority to
discipline a licensee for conviction of a crime that is independent of the authority granted under
silbdivisibn () only if the crime is substantially related to thé.qualiﬁcations, functions, or duties
of the business or profession for which the licensee's license was issued. |

“(c) A conviction within the meaning of this section means a plea or verdlct of gullty ora
conviction followmg a plea of nolo contendere. An action that a board is permitted to take
following the establishment of a conviction may be taken when the time for appeal has elapsed, or
the judgment of conviction has been affirmed on appeal, or when an order granting probation is
mada suspending the imposition of sentence, irrespective of a subsequent order under Section |
1203.4 of the Penal Code. _

“(d) The Legislature hereby finds and declares that the application of this section has been
made unclear by the holding in Petropoulos v. Department of Real Estate (2006) 142 Cal.App.4th
554, and that the halding in that case has placed a signiﬁcant number of statutes and regulations
in questlon resulting in potential harm to the consumers of California from licensees who have

been convncted of crimes. Therefore, the Legislature finds and declares that this section

5
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establishes an independent basis for a board to impose discipline upon a licensee, and that the

amendments to this section made by Chapter 33 of the Statutes of 2008 do not constitute a change

to, but rather are declaratory of, existlng law.”

9.  California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1360, states:

“For the purposes of denial, suspension or revocatlon of a license, certificate or permit
pursuant to Division 1.5 (commencing with Section 475) of the code, a crime or act shall be
consxdered to be substantially related to the qualifications, functions or duties of a person holding
a llcense, certificate or permit under the Medical Practice Act if to a substantial degree it
evidences present or potential unfitness of a person holdirlg a license, cerﬁficate or permit to
perform the functions authorized by the li.cense, certificate or permit in a ménner consistent wilh
the public health, safety or welfe're. Such crimes or acts shall include but not be limited to the .
following: Violating or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in or abetting .the
vielation of, or conspiring to violate any urovision of the Medical Practice Act.”

FACTUAL SUMMARY

10. On February 14, 2018, in proceedings entitled The People of the State of California v.
Zmir Shahram Makoui, case number CJ01798, in the Los Angeles County S‘uperior Court,
Respondent, following a jury verdict, was convicted of the fellowing misdemeanor counts:
willfully and unlawfully inflicted a corporal injury resulting in a traumatic condition upon his
former epouse, E.H., on Novembel.' 1, 2016 in violation of Penal Code Section 273.5, subdivision
(a); willfully and unla»ufully using -force and uiolence upon the person of another on November 1,
2016, in violation of Penal Code Section 242-243, subdivision (e)( 1), willfully, unlawfully,
intentionally and knowingly v1olated a protective order on November 1, 2016, as defined in
Family Code section 6218, in yiolation of Penal Code Section 273.6, subdivision (a); and,
willfully, unléwfully, intentionally and khowingly violated a protective -order‘ on or about August
1, 2016 through Sepfember 19, 2016, as defined jn Falnily Cod_e section 6218, in violation of
Penal Code Section 273.6, subdivision (a).‘ On April 26, 2018, Respondent was sentenced fo ,
summary probation for thirty-eix (36) months, including the following terms and conditions:

A. Pay fines and assessments;

ACCUSATION NO. 800-2018-040683




S O W N N R W=

NOONORNON NN NN e e e e e e e e e
QQQM#WNHO\OOO\]O\UI-PLJN—

B.  Not use or threaten to use force or violence on any person;

C. Not annoy, harass or molest any person or witness involved in the case;

D. Enroll within 30 days and successfully complete a 52-week domestic violence
treatment program;

E.  Obey the protective order issued in this or any other case;

“F. Obey all laws and orders of the court;

G. Not own, use or possess any dangerous of deadly weapons, including any
firearms, kni\"es or other concealable weapons.

11.  The circumstances leading to Respondent’s conviction are as follows:

A.  OnJuly 25,2016, in the domestic relations matter of E.H. v. Amir Shahram
Makoui, case number BD593216, the Los Angeles Superior Court issued a protective order in
which Respondent was not to have any contact with E.H. except in the case of an emergency or as
ordered by the court for exchanging their child for visitation. Despite that order, Respondent sent
text messagés to E.H., including a text message on August 1, 2016.

B. OnNovember 1, 2016, Respondent and E.H. attended a child support hearing in
Department 7 of the Los Angeles Superior Court, located at 111 North Hill Street, Los Angeles,
California 90012. | |

C. Following the November 1, 2016 hearing, Respondent confronted E.H. and her
attorney, S.M.,, in the hallway.l Respondent struck E.H. in the back of her left éhoulder with his
right fist. He grinded his fist into her while cursing in Farsi calling her a “whore” and a “bitch.”
Respondent then placed his face close to E.H.’s right ear and stated in Farsi, “I’m going to tear
you from your vagina.” Respondent yelled at S.M. and repeatedly told him not to work for EH.

D. The sound of Respondent’s yelling cal;sed a Sheriff bailiff to come out of the
courtroom. The/bailiff separated Respondent and E.H. from each other. Respondent exited the
courthouse and the bailiff recommended that E.H. and S.M. wait an additional 5-10 minutes to
exit the courthouse. |

E. On November 2, 2016, E.H. reported the incident to the Beverly Hills Police

Department.
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F. On November 14, 2016, E.H. reported the incident to the Los Angeles Police
Department, Central Division. -
| FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Convrctlon of a Crime) ‘ »
12. By reason of the facts set forth above in paragraphs 10 and il, Respondent’s license
is subject to disciplinary action under section 2234, su[)d,ivision (), section_ 2236, subdivision (a),
and section 490 of the Code and California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1360, in that he
has been eonvict_ed of a crime substantially related to the qualifications, functions, or duties ofa
physician and surgeon.

13. Respondent’s acts and/or omissions as set forth in paragraphs 10 and 11 above,
whether proven individually, jointly, or in any_combination thereof,' constrtute a conviction of a
crime éubstantially related to the qualifications, functions, or duties of a physician and surgeon
pursuant to section 2234, subdivision (a), section 2236, subdivision (a), and section 490 of the
Code and California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1360.

| SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Violation of the Medical Practice Act)

14. By reason of the facts set forth above in paragraphs 10 and 11, Respondent s llcense
is subject to disciplinary action under section 2234, subdivision (a), in that he has violated or
attempted to violare, directly or indirectly, or assisted in or abetted the violation of, or conspired.
td violate a provision of the Medical Practice Act.

15. kespondent’s acts and/or omissions as set forth in paragraphs 10 and 11 above,
whether proven individually, jointly, or in any combination thereof, constitute a violat-ion or
attempted violation of a provision of the Medical Practice Act pursuant to section 2234, -
subdivision (a) of the Code.- _

L nprofessronal Conduct)
16. By reason of the facts set forth above in paragraphs 10 and 11 Respondent’s license

is subject to disciplinary action under section 2234, subdivision (a) of the Code and Callfomla
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Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1360, in that he engaged in conduct which breaches the
rules or ethical code of the medical profession, or conduct which is unbecoming to a member in
good standing of the medic;al profession, and which demonstrates an unfitness to practice‘
medicine. ' .A .

17. Respondent’s acts and/or 6missions as set forth in paragraphs 10 and 11 above,
whether proven individually, jointly, or in any combination thereof, constitute conduct which
Breaches thel rules or ethical code 6f the medical profession, or conduct which is unbecoming to a
member in good standing of the medical profession, and which démonstrates an unfitness to
practice medicine pursuant to section 2234, subdivision (a) of the Code and California Code of
Regulations, fitlé 16, section 1360.

PRAYER

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged,
and that following the hearing, the Medical Board of California issue a decision:

1. Revoking or suspending Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate Number A 75531,
issued to Amir’'S. Makoui, M.D.; . | |

2. Revoking, suspending or denying approval of Amir S. Makoui, M.D.'s authority to
supéwise physician assistants and adva_mced practice nurses; |

3. Ordering Amir S. Makoui, M.D., if placed on probation, to pay the Board the costs of
probation monitorihg; and o |

4.  Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper.

DATED: _Qctober 31. 2018
. KIMBERL

Executive
Medical Board of California
Department of Consumer Affairs
State of California '
Complainant

LA2018502635
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